ending June 30, 1996, fifty percent (50%) of all collections 

received from offenders placed on supervision after July 1, 1995, 

shall be transferred to the credit of the General Revenue Fund of 

the State Treasury until such time as total transfers equal Three 

Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,300,000.00). 

E.  Beginning November 1, 2026, the unpaid balance of any fee 

assessed for the costs of supervision by the district attorney and 

owed by a defendant in his or her criminal case shall be waived and 

deemed unenforceable and uncollectible.  Any portion of a judgment

[...]

paragraph 1 of this subsection with respect to distributing a 

controlled substance is guilty of a Class C2 felony offense and 

shall be punished by imprisonment as provided for in subsections B 

through F of Section 20M of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and a 

fine not more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), which 

shall be in addition to other punishment provided by law and shall 

not be imposed in lieu of other punishment. 

3.  A second conviction for the violation of the provisions of 

paragraph 1 of this subsection with respect to distributing a

[...]

paragraph 1 of this subsection with respect to manufacturing a 

controlled substance is guilty of a Class C2 felony offense and 

shall be punished by imprisonment as provided for in subsections B 

through F of Section 20M of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and a 

fine not more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), which 

shall be in addition to other punishment provided by law and shall 

not be imposed in lieu of other punishment. 

5.  A second conviction for the violation of the provisions of 

paragraph 1 of this subsection with respect to manufacturing a